Dividends declared ($0.9500 per share) — — — — (128) (128)
Effect of stock-based compensation
expense — — 4 — — 4
CP Common Shares repurchased (Note 12) (1.0) (15) — — (381) (396)
Shares issued under stock option plan — 3 (1) — — 2

Balance at September 30, 2020 134.5 $ 1,978 $ 56 $ (2,416) $ 7,961 $ 7,579
Balance at July 1, 2019 139.1 $ 1,996 $ 45 $ (2,009) $ 7,125 $ 7,157

Net income — — — — 618 618
Other comprehensive income (Note 7) — — — 17 — 17
Dividends declared ($0.8300 per share) — — — — (114) (114)
Effect of stock-based compensation
expense — — 3 — — 3
CP Common Shares repurchased (Note 12) (1.6) (22) — — (449) (471)
Shares issued under stock option plan — 8 (3) — — 5

Balance at September 30, 2019 137.5 $ 1,982 $ 45 $ (1,992) $ 7,180 $ 7,215

For the nine months ended September 30

(in millions of Canadian dollars except per
share data)

Common
shares (in

millions)
Share

capital

Additional
paid-in
capital

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
loss

Retained
earnings

Total
shareholders’

equity
Balance at December 31, 2019, as
previously reported 137.0 $ 1,993 $ 48 $ (2,522) $ 7,550 $ 7,069

Impact of accounting change (Note 2) — — — — (1) (1)
Balance at January 1, 2020, as restated 137.0 $ 1,993 $ 48 $ (2,522) $ 7,549 $ 7,068

Net income — — — — 1,642 1,642
Other comprehensive income (Note 7) — — — 106 — 106
Dividends declared ($2.6100 per share) — — — — (353) (353)
Effect of stock-based compensation
expense — — 13 — — 13
CP Common Shares repurchased (Note 12) (2.7) (39) — — (877) (916)
Shares issued under stock option plan 0.2 24 (5) — — 19

Balance at September 30, 2020 134.5 $ 1,978 $ 56 $ (2,416) $ 7,961 $ 7,579
Balance at January 1, 2019 140.5 $ 2,002 $ 42 $ (2,043) $ 6,630 $ 6,631

Net income — — — — 1,776 1,776
Other comprehensive income (Note 7) — — — 51 — 51
Dividends declared ($2.3100 per share) — — — — (320) (320)
Effect of stock-based compensation
expense — — 11 — — 11
CP Common Shares repurchased (Note 12) (3.2) (46) — — (906) (952)
Shares issued under stock option plan 0.2 26 (8) — — 18

Balance at September 30, 2019 137.5 $ 1,982 $ 45 $ (1,992) $ 7,180 $ 7,215

See Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

9

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2020
(unaudited)

1   Basis of presentation

These unaudited interim Consolidated Financial Statements of Canadian Pacific Railway Limited (“CP”, or “the Company”),
expressed in Canadian dollars, reflect management’s estimates and assumptions that are necessary for their fair presentation in